This Consent Decree and its terms herein shall apply to Defendant’s 

supervisors, managers, and employees at its operations, and at its facilities and 

locations (including the facilities of clients where ABL employees work), in the 

State of Florida. 

MONETARY RELIEF 

6. Defendant shall pay the total amount of thirty-five thousand dollars and 

zero cents ($35,000.00) to Gatson for alleged back pay, compensatory damages and 

punitive damages.    

7. Defendant’s payment shall be issued by a corporate-issued check 

payable to Gatson.  The corporate-issued check shall be mailed directly to Gatson, 

by certified mail, within 21 business days from the date of the entry of this Consent